

No. 16-32

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JANIS E. CLARK AND BEVERLY WELLNER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

**BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION
AND THE KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH CARE FACILITIES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAMES F. SEGROVES

Counsel of Record

KELLY A. CARROLL

DAVID J. VERNON

HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, PC
401 Ninth Street, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 580-7700

ELIZABETH A. JOHNSON jsegroves@health-law.com

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION

OF HEALTH CARE

FACILITIES

9403 Mill Brook Road
Louisville, KY 40223
(502) 425-5000

MARK E. REAGAN

HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, PC
575 Market Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 875-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LTC PROFESSION HAS LONG USED ARBITRATION AS A MEANS OF OBTAINING DISPUTE RESOLUTION THAT IS BOTH EFFICIENT AND FAIR.....	5
II. THE PLAIN-STATEMENT RULE ADOPTED BY THE MAJORITY BELOW IS PLAINLY WRONG	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 976 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. 2012).....	6
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs. v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	10
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	2, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	11
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	9
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	4, 9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	3
Other Authorities:	
AON Global Risk Consulting, <i>American Health Care Association Special Study on Arbitration in the Long Term Care Industry</i> (June 2009)	5
AON Global Risk Consulting, <i>Long Term Care: General Liability and Professional Liability Actuarial Analysis</i> (Nov. 2015).....	7
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for AHCA in Supp. of Pet’rs, <i>Clarksburg Nursing & Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Marchio</i> , No. 11-394 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2011), 2011 WL 5189096	2

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (James Madison) (George Stade ed., 2006).....	9
